I MINA'TRENTAI KUÅTTRO NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN RESOLUTION STATUS

Resolution No.	Sponsor	Title	Date Intro	Date of Presentation	Date Adopted	Date Referred	Referred to	PUBLIC HEARING DATE	DATE COMMITTEE REPORT FILED	NOTES
293-34 (COR)		Relative to recognizing, commending, and congratulating General Roderick R. Leon Guerrero, Adjutant General, Guam National Guard, on his promotion to the rank of major general; and to further express Un Dångkulo Na Si Yu'os Ma'åse' to him for his leadership, accomplishments, and continued service to the United States of America and our island community.		11/17/17						

I MINA'TRENTAI KUÅTTRO NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN 2017 (FIRST) Regular Session

Resolution No. 293-34(cor)

Introduced by:

Michael F.Q. San Nicolas



Relative to recognizing, commending, and congratulating General Roderick R. Leon Guerrero, Adjutant General, Guam National Guard, on his promotion to the rank of major general; and to further express Un Dångkulo Na Si Yu'os Ma'ase' to him for his leadership, accomplishments, and continued service to the United States of America and our island community.

1	BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMITTEE ON RULES OF I
2	MINA'TRENTAI KUÅTTRO NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN:
3	WHEREAS, General Roderick R. Leon Guerrero, born in Tamuning, Guam
4	on August 2, 1962, is the second child of six (6) siblings, born to Mrs. Virginia
5	Artero and Dr. Wilfred Leon Guerrero, both from Asan; and
6	WHEREAS, General Leon Guerrero attended Saint Anthony School in
7	Tamuning and graduated from Father Dueñas Memorial School in Mangilao in 1980.
8	He later went on to receive his Bachelor of Science in Political Science at the
9	University of Guam in 1989; and his Master of Science in Strategic Studies at the
10	U.S. Army War College in Pennsylvania; and
11	WHEREAS, General Leon Guerrero enlisted in the Guam Army National
12	Guard in 1985 and, after successfully completing the Army Reserve Officer Training
13	Corps at the University of Guam, was commissioned as a 2 nd Lieutenant on May 16,
14	1988. As a Commissioned Officer, his assignments included: Intelligence Officer;
15	Executive Officer; Company Commander; Personnel Officer; Chief of Plans and

- 1 Action; Director of Military Personnel; Assistant Professor of Military Science;
- 2 Recruiting and Retention Officer; Plans, Operations and Military Support Officer;
- 3 Weapons of Mass Destruction and Civil Support Team Commander; Deputy Chief
- 4 of Staff for Operations and Plans; 105th Troop Commander; and Chief of Joint Staff
- 5 of the Joint Force Headquarters, Guam National Guard; and
- 6 WHEREAS, General Leon Guerrero was deployed to Afghanistan in support
- 7 of Operation Enduring Freedom with the first Embedded Training Team from the
- 8 Guam Army National Guard from February 2007 to May 2008; and
- 9 WHEREAS, General Leon Guerrero was awarded the following decorations
- and badges for his outstanding performance and service: the Legion of Merit; the
- 11 Bronze Star Medal; the Meritorious Service Medal with three (3) Bronze Oak Leaf
- 12 Clusters; the Army Commendation Medal with five (5) Bronze Oak Leaf Clusters;
- 13 the Army Achievement Medal with two (2) Bronze Oak Leaf Clusters; the Army
- 14 Reserve Component Achievement Medal; the National Defense Service Medal with
- 15 Bronze Star; the Air Force Achievement Medal; the Afghanistan Campaign Medal;
- 16 the Global War on Terrorism Service Medal; the Humanitarian Service Medal; the
- 17 Army Service Ribbon; the Overseas Service Ribbon; the NATO Ribbon; the Combat
- 18 Action Badge; and the Parachutist Badge; and
- 19 WHEREAS, General Leon Guerrero was pinned to the rank of Brigadier
- 20 General on March 27, 2015, upon confirmation by unanimous consent during the
- 21 Executive Session of the U.S. Senate on June 23, 2015; and
- WHEREAS, General Leon Guerrero was appointed by the Honorable Eddie
- 23 B. Calvo, I Maga'låhen Guåhan, in March 2015 and confirmed by I Liheslatura on
- 24 May 1, 2015, to serve as the Adjutant General of the Guam National Guard and
- 25 Director of the Department of Military Affairs; and
- WHEREAS, General Leon Guerrero will be pinned the rank of major general,
- 27 authorized by the U.S. Air Force General Joseph L. Lengyel, Chief of National

	BENJAMIN J. CRUZ Speaker RÉGINE BISCOE-LEE Chairperson, Committee on Rules					
	DULY AND REGULARLY ADOPTED BY I MINA'TRENTAI KUÂTTRO NA LIHESLATURAN GUÂHAN ON THE DAY OF 2017.					
21	Congress; and to the Honorable Edward J.B. Calvo, I Magå'lahen Guåhan.					
20	to the Honorable Madeleine Z. Bordallo, Guam Delegate to the United States					
19	copies of the same be thereafter transmitted to General Roderick R. Leon Guerrero;					
18	Rules certify, and the Legislative Secretary attest to, the adoption hereof, and that					
17	RESOLVED, that the Speaker and the Chairperson of the Committee on					
16	America and our island community; and be it further					
15	for his leadership, accomplishments, and continued service to the United States of					
14	major general, and does further express Un Dångkulo Na Si Yu'os Ma'åse' to him					
13	Guerrero, Adjutant General, Guam National Guard, on his promotion to the rank of					
12	people of Guam, recognize, commend, and congratulate General Roderick R. Leon					
governed.	Liheslaturan Guåhan does hereby, on behalf of I Liheslaturan Guåhan and the					
10	RESOLVED, that the Committee on Rules of I Mina'Trentai Kuåttro na					
9	family; now therefore be it					
8	with integrity and respect, and as an inspiration to his fellow officers, friends, and					
7	WHEREAS, General Leon Guerrero continues to serve his island and nation					
6	this historic achievement of a son of Guam; and					
5	the people of Guam, and particularly the Guam National Guard, are deeply proud or					
4	highest permanent rank during peacetime in the uniformed services, the island and					
3	WHEREAS, upon General Leon Guerrero's promotion to major general, the					
2	confirmation; and					
1	Guard Bureau, which includes a federal recognition process and U.S. Senate					

RÉGINE BISCOE-LEE Legislative Secretary